

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

NOS. 84 & 85 MAP 2016

In re: ADOPTION OF L.B.M., A Minor, *Appellee*.
Appeal of: J.P., Mother.

In re: ADOPTION OF A.D.M., A Minor, *Appellee*.
Appeal of: J.P., Mother.

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA, COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN, NATIONAL
COALITION FOR A CIVIL RIGHT TO COUNSEL, AND PENNSYLVANIA
LEGAL AID NETWORK, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT J.P.

Appeal from the May 31, 2016, Order of the Superior Court, at No. 1834 MDA & 1835 MDA
2015, Affirming the September 25, 2015 Order of the Court of Common Pleas o
Franklin County, Orphans' Court, at Nos. 42-Adopt-2014, 41-Adopt 2014, CP-28-
DP-0000050-2013, CP-28-DP-0000051-2013.

Marsha L. Levick, ID No. 22535
Riya Saha Shah, ID No. 200644
Lisa B. Swaminathan, ID No. 306688
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
ORDER OR OTHER DETERMINATION IN QUESTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Section 2313 of the Adoption Act Unambiguously Requires Appointment of Counsel, Not a GAL, to Represent a Child’s Stated Interest in a Contested Termination of Parental Rights Hearing	9
II. Section 2313 of the Adoption Act Is Consistent with the Disparate Roles that a Child’s Counsel and a GAL Serve	14
A. The Child’s Input Is Critical to the Decision to Terminate Parental Rights.....	15
1. Severing a Child’s Connection to His Family Is Inherently Consequential to His Future.....	15
2. Child Welfare Law Increasingly Recognizes the Importance of a Child’s Voice in Child Welfare Proceedings	17

B.	The Purpose of Appointing Counsel Is to Ensure that a Child’s Legal Interests Are Adequately Protected.....	21
C.	Appointing Counsel to Provide Client-Directed Representation Promotes Outcomes that Meet the Child’s Best Interest.....	24
D.	A Lawyer Cannot Serve as Both a GAL and Counsel	25
III.	As in Criminal Proceedings, the Trial Court’s Failure to Appoint Counsel for the Child is Structural Error and Thus Not Subject to Harmless Error Review	27
A.	Courts Routinely Apply Criminal Procedural Protections to Termination of Parental Rights Hearings and Other Civil Proceedings.....	28
B.	The Structural Error Test Applies to the Denial of Counsel in Termination Cases	30
C.	Pennsylvania and Many Other State Courts Find Structural Error When Counsel Is Denied in a Termination Case	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.S.A.</i> , 852 P.2d 127 (Mont.1993).....	33
<i>In re Adoption of E.M.A.</i> , 409 A.2d 10 (Pa. 1979).....	34
<i>In re Adoption of G.K.T.</i> , 75 A.3d 521 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	33
<i>In re Adoption of J.D.F.</i> , 761 N.W.2d 582 (N.D. 2009)	32
<i>In re Adoption of J.J.</i> , 515 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1986).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of J.L.</i> , 769 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Adoption of K.G.M.</i> , 845 A.2d 861 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	15
<i>In re Adoption of R.I.</i> , 312 A.2d 601 (Pa. 1973).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Adult and Fam. Servs. Div. v. Stoutt</i> , 644 P.2d 1132 (Or. Ct. App. 1982).....	31
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	30
<i>Artibee v. Cheboygan Circuit Judge</i> , 243 N.W.2d 248 (Mich. 1976).....	30
<i>Atkins v. Moore</i> , 218 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1955) (per curiam)	31

<i>In re B.L.L.</i>	
787 A.2d 1007 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	17
<i>Banks v. Randle,</i>	
486 A.2d 974 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	29
<i>Bruckshaw v. Frankford Hosp. of Phila.,</i>	
58 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2012).....	29
<i>In re C.P.,</i>	
901 A.2d 516 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Coast,</i>	
561 A.2d 762 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel,</i>	
738 A.2d 406 (Pa. 1999).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Office of Open Records,</i>	
103 A.3d 1276 (Pa. 2014).....	12
<i>Dimonte v. Neumann Med. Ctr.,</i>	
751 A.2d 205 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....	29
<i>In re E.F.H.,</i>	
751 A.2d 1186 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....	11, 33
<i>Ex rel. J.M.O.,</i>	
459 S.W.3d 904 (Tex. Ct. App. 2014).....	33
<i>Fonner v. Shandon, Inc.,</i>	
724 A.2d 903 (Pa. 1999).....	11
<i>G.P. v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.,</i>	
4 N.E.3d 1158 (Ind. 2014).....	33
<i>In re Gault,</i>	
387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	21, 22, 32
<i>Geders v. United States,</i>	
425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	28

<i>J.C.N.F. v. Stone Cty. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 996 So. 2d 762 (Miss. 2008).....	31
<i>In re J.M.B.</i> , 676 S.E.2d 9 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009).....	31
<i>K.E.M. v. P.C.S.</i> , 38 A.3d 798 (Pa. 2012).....	13
<i>In re K.L.T.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	33
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Oberneder v. Link Computer Corp.</i> , 696 A.2d 148 (Pa. 1997).....	10
<i>People ex rel. R.D.</i> , 277 P.3d 889, 897 (Colo. App. 2012).....	33
<i>Richard v. Michna</i> , 431 S.E.2d 485 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993).....	33
<i>Roethlein v. Portnoff Law Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 81 A.3d 816 (Pa. 2013).....	10
<i>Rutherford v. Rutherford</i> , 464 A.2d 228 (Md. 1983)	29
<i>Ex rel. S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004)	33
<i>In re S.S.</i> , 90 P.3d 571 (Okla. Civ. App. 2004).....	33
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	15, 23, 28, 29
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	16

<i>State v. Doe</i> , 850 P.2d 211 (Idaho Ct. App. 1993).....	33
<i>State v. R.M.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 77 (Neb. 1992)	33
<i>Sternlicht v. Sternlicht</i> , 876 A.2d 904 (Pa. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>In re Torrance P., Jr.</i> , 724 N.W.2d 623 (Wis. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	28, 33
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	30
<i>Wilkins v Georgia</i> , 337 S.E.2d 20 (Ga. 1985)	33
<i>Williams v. Bentley</i> , 26 A.D.3d 441 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	33
<i>Ex rel. X.J.</i> , 105 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	33
Statutes and Rules	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1903.....	10
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921.....	9, 10
1 Pa. C.S. § 1932.....	13
23 Pa. C.S. § 2313.....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa.C.S. § 6351.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 675.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 675a.....	19
Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 1.2	12

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 1.14	12
-------------------------------	----

Other Legislative Materials

152 Cong. Rec. H7384 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 2006)	18
2015 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2015-94 (H.B. 1603) (West)	19
Child and Family Services Improvement & Innovation Act of 2006, Pub. Law No. 109-288, 120 Stat. 1233.....	18

Other Authorities

<i>ABA Model Act</i>	<i>passim</i>
Brent Pattison, <i>When Children Object: Amplifying an Older Children’s Objection to Termination of Parental Rights</i> , 49 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 689 (2016).....	23
Convention on the Rights of the Child, 28 I.L.M. 1488 (1989)	20
Donald N. Duquette, <i>Two Distinct Roles/Bright Line Test</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 1240 (2006).....	17
Emily Buss, “You’re My What?” <i>The Problem of Children’s Misperceptions of Their Lawyers’ Roles</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 1699 (1996)	27
First Star & Children’s Advocacy Inst., <i>A Child’s Right to Counsel: A National Report Card on Legal Representation for Abused and Neglected Children</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	23, 25
Jaclyn Jean Jenkins, <i>Listen to Me! Empowering Youth and Courts Through Increased Youth Participation in Dependency Hearings</i> , 46 Fam. Ct. Rev. 163 (2008)	24
John Anzelc, et al., <i>Comment on the Committee’s Model Act Governing Representation of Children in Abuse and Neglect Proceedings</i> , 12 MICH. CHILD WELFARE L.J. 4 (2009)	17

Lucy Johnston-Walsh, et al., <i>Assessing the Quality of Child Advocacy in Dependency Proceedings in Pennsylvania</i> (Oct. 2010)	23
Miriam Aroni Krinsky & Jennifer Rodriguez, <i>Giving a Voice to the Voiceless: Enhancing Youth Participation in Court Proceedings</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 1302 (2006).....	25
MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT R 1.14.....	17
NAT’L COUNCIL OF JUVENILE AND FAMILY COURT JUDGES, SEEN, HEARD, AND ENGAGED: CHILDREN IN DEPENDENCY COURT HEARINGS (2012), <i>available at</i> www.ncjfcj.org/sites/default/files/CIC_FINAL.pdf	20
OFFICE OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES IN THE COURTS, STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR PARENTS’ ATTORNEYS, GUARDIANS AD LITEM & LEGAL COUNSEL PRACTICING CHILD WELFARE DEPENDENCY CASES IN PENNSYLVANIA (2011), <i>available at</i> www.ocfpacourts.us	26
<i>Recommendations of the UNLV Conference on Representing Children in Families: Child Advocacy and Justice Ten Years After Fordham</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 592 (2006).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, <i>Child Welfare Outcomes 2009-2012</i> (2014), http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/resource/cwo-09-12	16
